As a result, the Adjusted EBITDA margin in the prior-year period was abnormally high at 37.5%. The current period
Adjusted EBITDA margin of 32.0% was 521 basis points favorable to the pre-COVID comparable fiscal 2019 quarter.

1

1 See the Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures discussion later in this release for a reconciliation of Adjusted
EBITDA.

Three Months Ended Variance
($ in thousands, unaudited) June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 $ %
Net revenues $ 66,783 $ 62,931 $ 3,852  6.1 %
Income from operations  11,917  12,319  (402)  (3.3) %
 Net income  10,180  10,223  (43)  (0.4) %
Adjusted EBITDA  14,958  15,350  (392)  (2.6) %

Mohegan Sun Pocono

Net revenues increased $3.9 million due to increased slot volumes and increased non-gaming revenue. During the prior-year
period, volumes were impacted by reduced non-gaming amenities and COVID-related capacity restrictions that were in place
until May 31, 2021. Adjusted EBITDA decreased $0.4 million, or 2.6%, compared with the prior-year period, primarily due
to increased labor expenses in the current year. The Adjusted EBITDA margin of 22.4% was 200 basis points unfavorable to
the prior-year period, but 55 basis points favorable to the pre-COVID comparable fiscal 2019 quarter.

Three Months Ended Variance
($ in thousands, unaudited) June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 $ %
Net revenues $ 79,627 $ 14,380 $ 65,247 N.M.
Income (loss) from operations  14,962  (11,755)  26,717 N.M.
Net income (loss)  9,438  (9,086)  18,524 N.M.
Adjusted EBITDA  19,576  (6,772)  26,348 N.M.
N.M. = Not meaningful

MGE Niagara Resorts

This was the first full fiscal quarter of operations since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic that MGE Niagara Resorts
operated without government mandated restrictions.

Net revenues of $79.6 million and Adjusted EBITDA of $19.6 million were $65.2 million and $26.3 million favorable,
respectively, to the prior year due to the MGE Niagara Resorts closure for the entire prior-year period. The Adjusted
EBITDA margin of 24.6% reflects MGE Niagara Resorts current COVID-19 recovery period, where lower margin non-
gaming amenities are slowly being reintroduced with a continued focus on profitability. Mohegan commenced operations of